
Attachment A 
Liberty County Planning Commission 

Flemington Curve Signal Pre-Programming Layout 
 

Scope of Services 
 
Through a preliminary field review of the area and a base knowledge of similar projects, RS&H has 
developed a comprehensive work approach, which will satisfy all the objectives of the Flemington Curve 
Signal Pre-Programming Layout Task Work Order.  This scope of services provides a general overview of 
the work proposed by RS&H, the proposed deliverables and project schedule.    The overall objective of 
the scope of work is for RS&H to deliver a pre-programming project layout and cost estimate suitable for 
discussions with the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) regarding project funding and 
project programming.   
 
Several elements of the GDOT Plan Development Process (PDP) Preliminary Plan design requirements 
may be incorporated into the pre‐programming layout, such as addressing horizontal and vertical 
alignment issues. The inclusion of the elements listed below will provide RS&H with enough detail to 
develop the necessary pre‐programming layout and cost estimate. 
 

• Proposed design guidelines 
• Expected design exceptions and variances 
• Preliminary horizontal and vertical alignments 
• Typical sections 
• Edge of pavements 
• Pre-Programming Right-of-way requirements 
• Pre-Programming Utility requirements 

 
Deliverables 

• Pre-Programming Layout 
• Cost Estimates (Construction cost, right‐of‐way cost, and reimbursable utilities cost). RS&H 

assumes that right‐of‐way unit costs will be provided by the LCPC. 
 
Assumptions 

• The layout will be done in Microstation using LCPC furnished aerial photography and property 
data. 

• The layout will be a two dimensional detailing of a single alternative previously furnished by the 
LCPC. 

• The previously completed traffic study, traffic projections, and signal warrants will not be 
updated.  The traffic study will be the basis for turn lane requirements and storage shown on 
the layout. 

• RS&H will furnish approximate required right of way areas to the LCPC.  LCPC will provide the 
right of way cost estimate for inclusion in the overall project cost estimate. 

• RS&H will coordinate with the LCPC on an estimate of reimbursable utilities for inclusion in the 
overall project estimate. 

• The construction cost estimate will be completed using GDOT CES program with pre-
programming level take-offs. 



• This scope does not include any environmental screenings or environmental resource identification.   
• This scope includes one revision of the layout based on LCPC review comments.   
• The scope of work does not include any presentations of the findings.   
 

 







Pay Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Amount
150‐1000 Traffic Control ‐ MOT, Other Misc LS 1 200,000.00$  200,000.00$           
210‐0100 Grading Complete LS 1 100,000.00$  100,000.00$           
310‐1101 Gr Aggregate Base Course TN 5500 20.00$            110,000.00$           
402‐3130 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 12.5MM, SP, GP2, BM&HL TN 1500 70.00$            105,000.00$           
402‐3190 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 19MM, SP, GP1 or GP2, BM&HL TN 2000 70.00$            140,000.00$           
402‐3121 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 25MM SP, GP 1/2 BM&HL TN 3000 65.00$            195,000.00$           
413‐1000 Bitum Tack Coat GL 1500 5.00$               7,500.00$               
432‐5010 Mill Asph Concrete Pvmt, Variable Depth SY 1500 5.00$               7,500.00$               
441‐4020 Concrete Valley Gutter,  6 in SY 150 35.00$            5,250.00$               
441‐6012 Conc Curb and Gutter, 6"x24", TP2 LF 10000 16.00$            160,000.00$           
441‐0104 Conc Sidewalk, 4 in SY 2500 35.00$            87,500.00$             
441‐0748 Concrete Median, 6 in SY 1500 35.00$            52,500.00$             
636‐1033 Hwy Signs, TP1MAT, Refl SH TP 9 SF 50 20.00$            1,000.00$               
653‐0120 Therm Pvmt mark, arrow, tp2 EA 4 75.00$            300.00$                   
653‐1501 Thermo Solid Traf St 5 in, white LF 9800 1.00$               9,800.00$               
653‐1502 Thermo Solid Traf St 5 in, yellow LF 6100 1.00$               6,100.00$               
653‐1704 Therm Solid Traf Stripe, 24", White LF 300 5.00$               1,500.00$               
653‐3501 Thermo Skip Traf St, 5 in, white GLF 1950 1.00$               1,950.00$               
636‐2070 Galv Steel Posts, TP7 LF 60 10.00$            600.00$                   
653‐1804 Therm Solid Traf Stripe, 8", White LF 2000 2.00$               4,000.00$               
653‐3502 Thermo Skip Traf St, 5 In, yellow GLF 1350 1.00$               1,350.00$               
653‐6006 Thermoplastic traf striping, yellow SY 4697 3.00$               14,091.00$             
550‐1180 Storm Drain Pipe, 18", H1‐10 LF 1000 30.00$            30,000.00$             
550‐1240 Storm Drain Pipe, 24", H1‐10 LF 1000 35.00$            35,000.00$             
550‐4218 Flared End Section, 18 In, Storm Drain EA 12 425.00$          5,100.00$               
550‐4224 Flared End Section, 24 In, Storm Drain EA 12 555.00$          6,660.00$               
668‐1100 Catch Basin, GP1 EA 18 1,875.00$       33,750.00$             
163‐0300 Construction Exit EA 2 1,410.00$       2,820.00$               
163‐0550 Construct and Remove Inlet Sediment Trap EA 16 185.00$          2,960.00$               
163‐0232 Temporary Grassing AC 1 110.00$          110.00$                   
163‐0240 Mulch TN 26 225.00$          5,850.00$               
165‐0010 Maint of Temp Silt Fence, TP A LF 3500 1.00$               3,500.00$               

PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE PROJECT COST ESTIMATE INCLUDING FREE FLOW LANE



165‐0101 Maint of Construction Exit EA 2 540.00$          1,080.00$               
165‐0105 Maint of Inlet Sediment Trap EA 16 75.00$            1,200.00$               
167‐1000 Water Quality Monitoring and Sampling EA 2 335.00$          670.00$                   
167‐1500 Water Quality Inspection  MO 12 610.00$          7,320.00$               
171‐0010 Temporary Silt Fence, TP A LF 7000 2.00$               14,000.00$             
700‐6910 Permanent Grassing AC 1 490.00$          490.00$                   
700‐7000 Agricultural Lime TN 4 40.00$            160.00$                   
700‐8000 Fertilizer Mixed Grade TN 2 470.00$          940.00$                   
700‐8100 Fertilizer Nitrogen Content LB 52 5.00$               260.00$                   
647‐1000 Signal Installation No. 1 LS 1 150,000.00$  150,000.00$           

1,512,811.00$       TOTAL PROJECT CONSTRUCTION COST FOR PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE INCLUDING FREE FLOW LANE =



Pay Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Amount
310‐1101 Gr Aggregate Base Course TN 979 20.00$            19,580.00$             
402‐3130 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 12.5MM, SP, GP2, BM&HL TN 485 70.00$            33,950.00$             

402‐3190 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 19MM, SP, GP1 or GP2, BM&HL TN 647 70.00$             45,290.00$              
402‐3121 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 25MM SP, GP 1/2 BM&HL TN 970 65.00$            63,050.00$             
441‐6012 Conc Curb and Gutter, 6"x24", TP2 LF 1950 10.00$            19,500.00$             
441‐0748 Concrete Median, 6 in SY 234 35.00$            8,190.00$               
550‐1180 Storm Drain Pipe, 18", H1‐10 LF 100 30.00$            3,000.00$               
550‐1240 Storm Drain Pipe, 24", H1‐10 LF 50 35.00$            1,750.00$               
550‐4218 Flared End Section, 18 In, Storm Drain EA 2 425.00$          850.00$                   
550‐4224 Flared End Section, 24 In, Storm Drain EA 1 555.00$          555.00$                   
668‐1100 Catch Basin, GP1 EA 3 1,875.00$       5,625.00$               
653‐1501 Thermo Solid Traf St 5 in, white LF 6872 1.00$               6,872.00$               
653‐3501 Thermo Skip Traf St, 5 in, white GLF 164 1.00$               164.00$                   
653‐6006 Thermoplastic traf striping, yellow SY 4697 3.00$               14,091.00$             
413‐1000 Bitum Tack Coat GL 412 3.00$               1,236.00$               
163‐0550 Construct and Remove Inlet Sediment Trap EA 3 185.00$          2,960.00$               
165‐0105 Maint of Inlet Sediment Trap EA 3 75.00$            1,200.00$               
441‐0104 Conc Sidewalk, 4 in SY 444 35.00$            15,540.00$             

243,403.00$           

1,512,811.00$       
1,269,408.00$       

PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE PROJECT COST WITH THE FREE FLOW LANE = 
PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE PROJECT COST WITHOUT THE FREE FLOW LANE = 

PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE FREE FLOW LANE COST =

FREE FLOW LANE COST 



Pay Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Amount
150‐1000 Traffic Control ‐ MOT, Other Misc LS 1 40,000.00$         40,000.00$         
210‐0100 Grading Complete LS 1 30,000.00$         30,000.00$         
310‐1101 Gr Aggregate Base Course TN 390 20.00$                 7,800.00$           
402‐3130 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 12.5MM, SP, GP2, BM&HL TN 100 70.00$                 7,000.00$           

402‐3190 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 19MM, SP, GP1 or GP2, BM&HL TN 130 70.00$                  9,100.00$            
402‐3121 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 25MM SP, GP 1/2 BM&HL TN 195 65.00$                 12,675.00$         
413‐1000 Bitum Tack Coat GL 85 5.00$                   425.00$               
441‐6012 Conc Curb and Gutter, 6"x24", TP2 LF 4505 20.00$                 90,100.00$         
441‐0748 Concrete Median, 6 in SY 2130 35.00$                 74,550.00$         
636‐1033 Hwy Signs, TP1MAT, Refl SH TP 9 SF 25 20.00$                 500.00$               
653‐0120 Therm Pvmt mark, arrow, tp2 EA 8 75.00$                 600.00$               
653‐1501 Thermo Solid Traf St 5 in, white LF 8630 1.00$                   8,630.00$           
653‐1502 Thermo Solid Traf St 5 in, yellow LF 1040 1.00$                   1,040.00$           
653‐1704 Therm Solid Traf Stripe, 24", White LF 300 5.00$                   1,500.00$           
653‐3501 Thermo Skip Traf St, 5 in, white GLF 3812 1.00$                   3,812.00$           
636‐2070 Galv Steel Posts, TP7 LF 30 10.00$                 300.00$               
653‐6004 Thermoplastic traf striping, white SY 1465 5.00$                   7,325.00$           
550‐1180 Storm Drain Pipe, 18", H1‐10 LF 50 30.00$                 1,500.00$           
550‐1240 Storm Drain Pipe, 24", H1‐10 LF 50 35.00$                 1,750.00$           
550‐4218 Flared End Section, 18 In, Storm Drain EA 2 425.00$               850.00$               
550‐4224 Flared End Section, 24 In, Storm Drain EA 2 555.00$               1,110.00$           
668‐1100 Catch Basin, GP1 EA 8 1,875.00$           15,000.00$         
163‐0300 Construction Exit EA 1 1,410.00$           1,410.00$           
163‐0550 Construct and Remove Inlet Sediment Trap EA 8 185.00$               1,480.00$           
163‐0232 Temporary Grassing AC 1 110.00$               110.00$               
163‐0240 Mulch TN 15 225.00$               3,375.00$           
165‐0010 Maint of Temp Silt Fence, TP A LF 2500 1.00$                   2,500.00$           
165‐0101 Maint of Construction Exit EA 1 540.00$               540.00$               
165‐0105 Maint of Inlet Sediment Trap EA 8 75.00$                 600.00$               
167‐1000 Water Quality Monitoring and Sampling EA 1 335.00$               335.00$               
167‐1500 Water Quality Inspection  MO 4 610.00$               2,440.00$           

ALTERNATIVE 1 PROJECT COST ESTIMATE



171‐0010 Temporary Silt Fence, TP A LF 5000 2.00$                   10,000.00$         
700‐6910 Permanent Grassing AC 1 490.00$               490.00$               
700‐7000 Agricultural Lime TN 3 40.00$                 120.00$               
700‐8000 Fertilizer Mixed Grade TN 1 470.00$               470.00$               
700‐8100 Fertilizer Nitrogen Content LB 50 5.00$                   250.00$               
647‐1000 Signal Installation No. 1 LS 1 150,000.00$       150,000.00$       

489,687.00$       TOTAL PROJECT CONSTRUCTION COST FOR ALTERNATIVE 1 =
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